

LIMITED LIFETIME WARRANTY

Limited Warranty Coverage

Subject to the conditions and limitations as stated below, Watertight Shower System, warrants that all its foambased products, sheet membrane products, drain components, and sealants shall be free from all manufacturing defects, and will not deteriorate or break down under normal use for THE LIFETIME OF THE PRODUCTS from the date of purchase. This warranty applies when Watertight products are used and installed in accordance with the written specifications of Watertight Shower System's technical data sheets, and instructions. Owner must complete and submit the Online Product Registration to Watertight Shower System, available at www.watertightshowersystem.com, within thirty (30) days of installation.

Exclusive Resolution

If the Product is installed as a system and fails to meet this warranty, the verbal instructions from any Watertight representative, or any published Watertight specification standards, the owner's exclusive remedy, and the sole obligation of Watertight Shower System is:

Demolition and replacement of the affected shower, to include:

- 1. Labor for Removal and disposal of the existing shower, tile, and substrates
- 2. Labor and Material costs for replacement of similar priced shower tiles for walls and floor.
- 3. Labor for any finishing work Ex: Shower glass door.

Original proof of purchase for labor and materials for the original shower installation will be required for the execution of this warranty.

Disclaimer

There are no warranties beyond this expressed warranty as stated above. All other warranties, representations or conditions, expressed or implied, are disclaimed and excluded, including warranties, representations or conditions of merchantability or fitness for a particular purpose arising by statue or otherwise by law or from a course of dealing or usage of trade. This warranty is given in lieu of any other warranty expressed or implied. The remedies contained herein are the only remedies available for breach of this warranty. This limited warranty gives you specific legal rights.



Exclusions

Watertight Shower System will only warrant the original purchaser or owner and does not allow this limited warranty to be transferred or assigned to a new end user or owner except new construction. Watertight Shower System is not responsible for any workmanship that is not in accordance with the installation instructions provided by Surface Art and industry building standard.

Guidelines

Watertight Shower System shall have no liability in the event of lost profits, any losses due to delays, or any other incidental or consequential damages arising from the following list:

- a) Damages coming from anything connected to the product or materials of which it is part
- b) Any intentional or unintentional penetration or destruction of the system
- c) Damages from excessive structural movement or deflection
- d) Acts of God, war or terrorism
- e) Fire and explosions
- f) Any and all misuse of the products at any time during the installation process
- g) Any exterior, industrial or submerged installations or applications.

Disclaimer for installation errors

The warranty covers only Watertight products (as described in "Limited Warranty Coverage"). The warranty does not cover installation, nor does the warranty make assertions regarding the work of any installer. Surface Art shall not be held liable for any damages, claims, losses, or legal actions arising from the workmanship of an installer.

How to make a Claim

To make a claim under this Limited Lifetime Warranty, the original purchaser or owner must notify Watertight Shower System by email to claims@watertightshowersystem.com within 30 days of any concerns or issues of a manufacturing defect. With the written notice, the end user must also provide the original proof of purchase complete with date and all products purchased, and all costs involved with installation. Watertight Shower System reserves the right to inspect the original installation and/or request photographic evidence as a condition of this limited warranty in order to substantiate each claim.

Technical Assistance

For technical support during installation please contact Surface Art Inc: (206) 315-4558, Monday- Friday 8am to 5pm PST.